" Herewith is sent to you for your investigation and report to this office an esti-

mate from the Ellithorpe Improved Safety Air Cushion Company, in which they pro-
pose to install in the new Hall of Records Building, in the elevator shafts of the pas-
senger elevators, six (6) air cushions for the sum of two thousand eight hundred and 
fifty dollars ($2,850) for each air cushion. 

" An early report is requested in order that the matter may be presented to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment for its consideration. Please return with your 
report the estimate and map herewith transmitted." 

We herewith return the estimate and map transmitted.

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the 

President of the Borough of Manhattan to enter into an agreement with John Peirce 
to modify and alter his contract (No. 4095) for the completion of the Hall of Records 
Building in an amount not to exceed nineteen thousand eight hundred dollars ($19,800), 
for installing six (6) Ellithorpe Improved Safety Air Cushions, said agreement to in-
clude the following suggestions of the architects: 

I. State where the elevator machinery will or will not be interfered with, and if 
the former is the case have it made clear that no extra charge will be made for making

[...]

BROOKLYN, January 19, 1905. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN—I hereby respectfully request that your Honorable Body, in its dis-

cretion, authorize the issuing of Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the sum 
of one million four hundred and thirty-eight thousand nine hundred and forty-six 
dollars and fifty cents ($1,438,946.50), the same to be expended for necessary improve-
ments in the various parks and parkways of the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, as 
herein specified. 

SPECIFICATIONS. 

I—Maxwell Park. 
This park site, located at Bridge, Tillary and Jay streets, is in one of the most

[...]

Owing to lack of funds but a rela-
tively small portion of the park could be so treated, and the work of re-
soiling will have to continue for a number of years. This year I propose 
to spread fifteen thousand cubic yards of soil, at one dollar, amounting to 
fifteen thousand dollars. 
15,000 cubic yards topsoil, at $1 	  

Seaside Park-The interior portion of this park, which is entirely 
filled-in ground, has settled considerably during the last two years, and 
it is not elevated enough above high water to product the best results in 
planting.

[...]

could be used for filling the upland and constructing the banks. It is the 
intention of the Department to plant the redeemed land, erect boat houses, 
lay out golf links,. construct driveways and walks, and build a sluiceway 
from the lagoon into Gravesend Bay. The .property was purchased at a 
cost of two hundred and thirty-two thousand dollars ($232,000), and 
sip to the present time the public has had very little benefit of the park. 
Excavating lake, paving shore of lake, and construction of flood-gate 

into Gravesend Bay 	  

18-Eastern Parkway. 

This magnificent drive extending from Prospect Park to Ralph ave-

[...]

questing the transfer of $443.93 from the account Borough of Richmond—" Transporta-
tion" for 1903 to the account Borough of Richmond—" Water " for the same year: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby re-
spectfully requested to transfer the sum of four hundred and forty-three dollars and 
ninety cents ($443.go) from the Special School Fund for the year 1903, and from the 
item contained therein entitled " Transportation," Borough of Richmond, which item 
is in excess of its requirements, to the item also contained within the Special School 
Fund for the year 1903, entitled "Water," Borough of Richmond, which item is in-

[...]

sufficient for its purposes. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of the Board of 
Education January 18, 1905. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education.  

The following resolution was offered: 

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred and forty-three dollars and ninety cents 
($443.40) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the 
Department of Education for the year 1903, entitled " Special School Fund—Borough 
of Richmond—Transportation," the same being in excess of the amount required for the 
purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to said Department for the same year,

[...]

and Apportionment be and hereby is requested, in pursuance of the provisions of sub-
division 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller 

Resolved, That upon the request of the Police Commissioner, the Board of Estimate 

to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000), the proceeds whereof to provide for the payment of not less than seventy-
five (75) horses for additions to the Mounted Squad of the Police Department, such 
horses to be required for the purpose of regulating street traffic. 

Unanimously adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 17, 1905, three-fourths of